## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Heart Core, LLC	04/13/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Life Core Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	7750 Town Centre Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Broadview Heights
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	44147

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12429663

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2163634500

Email: patent@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 1: 200 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32983-4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amanda M. Miller

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501148846 REEL: 024237 FRAME: 0750

OF \$40.00 1242966

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024237 FRAME: 0751

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment"), dated as of the <u>b</u> day of April, 2010 (the "Effective Date") and is made by and between Heart Core, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Life Core Technologies LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignee").

Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 12/429,663, filed on April 24, 2009, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/162,922, filed on September 28, 2005, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/522,427, filed on September 30, 2004 (all of the foregoing collectively, the "*Patent Applications*"); and

The Patent Applications and any patents that may result therefrom (all of the foregoing collectively, the "*Patents*") are to be assigned to Assignee by Assignor.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, as well as all divisionals, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing in the United States and for all foreign countries that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents, and issue any and all registrations thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any and all cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required) in connection with: (1) preparation and prosecution of any application, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or extensions for any of the Patents; (2) prosecution or defense of any opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Patents, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection for the Patents that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect

PATENT REEL: 024237 FRAME: 0752 in the United States or for all foreign countries; and (4) implementation, perfection and/or recording of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

**Heart Core, LLC** 

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

On this 13th day of April, 2010 before me came Aquel Sandhu, known to me to be President of Heart Core LLC, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of Heart Core LLC.

- 3 -

Life Core Technologies, LLC

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

On this 13th day of April, 2010 before me came Aquel Sandhu, known to me to be President of Life Core LLC, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of Life Core LLC.

Witness

-4- Doc 3545873

PATENT REEL: 024237 FRAME: 0755